The collected data was reviewed and then analyzed using the Statistical Package
for Social Sciences (SPSS) Version 21 (IBM Corp., Armonk, NY, USA). The statistical methods employed were
all two-tailed, with an alpha level of 0.05 considered significant if the P value was less than, or equal to,
0.05.

Results
Nine hundred six (906) eligible respondents completed the questionnaire. Participants ranged from 18 to 65
in age. More than 66% were female, while 77.5% had a university level of education or above. 13.6% had been
diagnosed with OA. Overall, 40.9% of the study participants demonstrated a good knowledge level regarding

[...]

demonstrate the distribution of participants’ overall awareness levels, per their data and other factors. A
Pearson chi-square test was used to determine significance, along with an exact probability test if there

were small frequency distributions.

Results
Nine hundred six (906) respondents completed the questionnaire. They were aged from 18 to 65 years old.
The mean age was 34.2 ± 14.7. Six hundred four (604, 66.7%) participants were female. Seven hundred two
(702, 77.5%) had a university education (or higher), while 175 (19.3%) had only a secondary level of
education. One hundred twenty-three (123, 13.6%) had been diagnosed with OA. As for the mechanism of
OA development, 237 (26.2%) believed that the cartilage at the end of the bones wears away over time, 119
(13.1%) thought that the nerve that passes near the joint is pressed, while 83 (9.2%) thought the amount of
blood that reaches the joint decreases with age. Three hundred sixty-five (365, 40.3%) reported that they
know someone with OA. The results are presented in Table 1.

Bio-demographic data No %

Age in years   

18-25 297 32.8%

26-35 121 13.4%

36-45 226 24.9%

46-55 208 23.0%

56+ 54 6.0%

Gender   

Male 302 33.3%

Female 604 66.7%

[...]

osteoarthritis?

457 50.4% 173 19.1% 276 30.5%

TABLE 2: Participant's knowledge and awareness regarding osteoarthritis (OA), Hail Region,
Saudi Arabia

Figure 1 details the overall levels of participant knowledge and awareness regarding chronic OA. Three
hundred seventy-one (371, 40.9%) study participants showed a good knowledge level regarding OA, while
535 (59.1%) demonstrated a poor level of knowledge. In turn, Figure 2 details where participants found
information about chronic OA. The most cited sources were the internet and social media (29.6%), followed